2021-0001-1205710/03

Amendment No. 3
to the

Framework Agreement for the provision of services

concluded pursuant to the provisions of Article 269(2) et seq. of Act No. 513/1991 Zb. Commercial

Customer:
Registered office:
Company Reg. No.
Tax No.:

VAT No.:
Registered:

Represented by:

Bank:
IBAN bank account no.:
SWIFT:

Code as amended, ("Amendment No. 3")
by and between:

Slovenska elektrizaéna prenosova sustava, a.s.,
Mlynské nivy 59/A, 824 84 Bratislava, Slovak Republic
35829 141

2020261342

SK2020261342

Companies Register of the City Court Bratislava lll, Section Sa, Entry
no.: 2906/B

Ing. Jaroslav Vach, MBA, Chairman of the Board of Directors
Marian Siranec, MBA, Vice-chairman of Board of Directors
TATRA BANKA, a.s. Bratislava

SK30 1100 0000 0026 2019 1900

TATRSKBX

hereinafter referred to as "Customer" of the one part,

and

Consultant:
Registered office:
Company Reg. No.
VAT No.:
Registered:

Represented by:

Bank:

IBAN bank account no.:
SWIFT:

Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.

Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, PSC 140 00, Praha 4, Czech Republic
19083076

CZ19083076

Companies Register of the District Court Prague, Czech Republic,
section A, Entry no.: 80133

Ing. Zbynék Bolcek, Authorized representative
Ceska spofitelna a.s.

CZ80 0800 0000 0000 0642 1252

GIBACZPX

hereinafter referred to as “Consultant’, of the other part,

For the purposes of this Amendment No. 3, the Customer and the Consultant shall also be jointly
called "Parties"” and each individually "Party".

Recitals

a) On 11 February 2021 the Parties concluded the Framework Agreement for the provision of
services pursuant to the provisions of Article 269(2) et seq. of Act No. 513/1991 Zb.
Commercial Code as amended, the Customer’s contract No. 2021-001-1205710, in the



wording of the Amendment No. 1 dated 27 April 2021 and in the wording of the Amendment
No. 2 dated 14 June 2021 (hereinafter “the Contract").

b) On 11 May 2023 the Consultant sent to Customer the official Notice on the transfer of rights
and obligations from Grant Thornton Advisory s.r.0. to Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.. Due to the
changes resulting from the transfer of rights and obligations valid from 1 March 2023, Parties
decided to conclude the Amendment No. 3 to reflect these changes into the Contract in the
wording of Amendment No. 3.

c) The Customer and Consultant are willing to ensure continued sound management of the
Project.

Now therefore the Parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Words and expressions in this Amendment No. 3 shall have the same meanings as are
respectively assigned to them in the Contract.

2. The Framework Agreement for the provision of the services shall be amended as follows:

Within the identification data of the Parties stated on the first page of the Framework Agreement
the following wording shall be deleted:

Consultant: Grant Thornton Advisory s.r.o.

Registered office: Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, PSC 140 00, Praha 4
Company Reg. No. 08358991

VAT No.: CZ8358991

registered with Companies Register of the District Court Prague, Czech Republic, section C,
Entry no.: 317580

Represented by: Ing. Zbynék Bolcek, Authorized representative

("Consultant”)

Bank: Ceska spofitelna a.s.
IBAN bank account no.: CZ80 0800 0000 0000 0642 1252
SWIFT: GIBACZPX

(“Consultant’s bank account”)

And shall be replaced by the following wording:

Consultant: Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.

Registered office: Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, PSC 140 00, Praha 4
Company Reg. No. 19083076

VAT No.: CZ19083076

registered with Companies Register of the District Court Prague, Czech Republic, section A,
Entry no.: 80133

Represented by: Ing. Zbynék Bolcek, Authorized representative

("Consultant”)

Bank: Ceska sporitelna a.s.
IBAN bank account no.: CZ80 0800 0000 0000 0642 1252
SWIFT: GIBACZPX

(“Consultant’s bank account”)

2/7



F—

. As of 1 March 2023, the Customer shall be obliged to pay the Renumeration under the conditions
stated in the Contract to the Consultant specified in this Amendment No. 3

. All other terms and conditions unaffected by this Amendment No. 3 shall remain unchanged.

. This Amendment No. 3 is made electronically in (3) three counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be
an original. The Consultant shall receive (1) one counterpart, the Customer (1) one
counterpart and one counterpart will be sent for publication in line with article 7 of this amendment
No. 3.

. Since Slovenska elektrizaéna prenosova sustava, a.s. is the obliged person pursuant to the
Slovak Act No. 211/2000 Coll. on free access to information (hereafter as “Act on free access to
information”) and since this legal obligation is to be fulfilled regardless of the governing law of
the agreement, the parties to this Amendment No. 3 are informed, that this Amendment No. 3
and related tax documents will be published as foreseen in the Act on free access to information
in § 5a and § 5b for agreements, orders and invoices.

. This Amendment No. 3 becomes valid and legally binding from the day of the last party has
signed it and effective from the day following the day of the publication of the Amendment No. 3
pursuant to § 47a section 1 of the Act No. 40/1964 Coll. Civil Code.

. Unless otherwise stated in the Contract, the following annex constitute an integral part of this
Amendment No. 3:

Annex 1: Letter dated 11 May 2023 with the Official Notice on the transfer of rights and obligations
from Grant Thornton Advisory s.r.o. to Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.

. The Parties declare that they have full legal capacity, their liberty of contract is not restricted,
they have made this Amendment No. 3 based on their solemn and free will expressed explicitly
and clearly; the Amendment No. 3 has not been made under duress or under markedly
unfavourable conditions: the Parties have carefully read this Amendment No. 3, understood its
content and in witness whereof they attach their signatures.

On behalf of the Customer

On behalf of the Consultant

In Bratislava In Prague [

Place Date Place Date

Ing. Jaroslav Vach, MBA Ing. Zbynék Bolcek,

Chairman of Board of Authorized representative

Directors i

Name, surname, Signature Name, surname, Sigrature
position position

Marian Siranec, MBA
Vice-chairman of Board of
Directors

L

Name, surname, position

Sig R?;_me /
///

g0



Annex No. 1

Slovenska elektrizacna prenosova sustava, a.s.
K rukam: Monika Bozikova

Mlynské nivy 59/A, 824 84 Bratislava

Slovensko

V Praze 11. kvétna 2023

Véc: Oznameni o prevodu prav a povinnosti

Vazena pani Bozikova,

timto Vam jakoZto nasemu obchodnimu partnerovi zasilame oznameni o zménach, ke kterym doslo
v nasi spolecnosti. Toto oznameni je soucasti tohoto dopisu jako Pfiloha 1.

Zaroven na zakladé Vasi mailové zadosti ze dne 11. 5. 2023 zasilame pozadované dokumenty a udaje:

e Vypis z obchodniho rejstfiku — viz Pfiloha 2;

e Potvrzeni o pfevodu prav a povinnosti — tj. podepsané spole¢né prohlaseni obou spolegnosti
o této skutecnosti - viz Pfiloha 3;

 Firemni Gdaje Grant Thornton Advisory k.s. (Nové GTA): jsou uvedeny v pfilozeném vypisu
z obchodniho rejstfiku (PFiloha 2) a nize. Pro lepsi pochopeni jsou tdaje, u kterych doslo ke
zmeéné v souvislosti s se zminénym pfechodem prav a povinnosti, vyznaceny tu¢né.

Nazev spolecnosti (‘“Nové GTA"): Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.

Sidlo (beze zmény): Pujmanové 1753/10a, 140 00 Praha 4, Ceska republika
IE; 19083076
DIC: CZ19083076

Bankovni spojeni pro platby v EUR (beze zmény):

Nazev banky: Ceska spofitelna, a.s.

C. Gétu: 6421252/0800

SWIFT GIBACZPX

IBAN CZ80 0800 0000 0000 0642 1252

Osoba(y) opravnéna(€) k podpisu (beze zmeény):

Zbynék  Bolcek, Managing Partner,
zbynek.bolcek @z gt.com

Kontaktni idaje pro ucely fakturace (beze zmeany):

Nikola Vanc¢o, nikola.vanco@cz.gt.com;
Martina Mala, martina.mala@cz.gt.com

S pozdravem

e e )
Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.
Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o., komplementaf, pfi vykonu funkce zastoupen Zbyrikem Bolckem

417



Pfiloha 3

Potvrzeni o pfevodu prav a povinnosti

A) Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o., obchodni spolecnost se sidlem Pujmanové 1753/10a,
Nusle, 140 00 Praha 4, ICO: 083 58 991, zapsana v obchodnim rejstiiku vedeném Méstskym
soudem v Praze, oddil C, vlozka 317580

(,Spolecnik")
a

B) Grant Thornton Advisory k.s., obchodni spole¢nost se sidlem Pujmanové 1753/10a. Nusle,
140 00 Praha 4, ICO: 190 83 076, zapsana v obchodnim rejstfiku vedeném Méstskym soudem
v Praze, oddil A, viozka 80133

(.Spolecnost")

timto spoleéné potvrzuji, ze na zakladeé Smlouvy o vkiadu ¢asti zavodu, uzaviené mezi Spole¢nikem a
Spole¢nosti, ktera nabyla ucinnosti dne 1. 3. 2023, tedy dnem vzniku Spolecnosti, piesla ke dni 1. 3.
2023 vramci vkladu éasti zavodu Spoleénika do Spolecnosti mimo jing také nasledujici prava a
povinnosti:

- veSkera prava a povinnosti z veskerych smluvnich vztaha Spolecnika se spole¢nosti
Slovenska elektrizatna prenosova sustava, a.s., se sidlem Mlynské nivy 59/A, 824 84
Bratislava, Slovenska republika.

Spole¢nik a Spole¢nost potvrzuji, ze z diivodu pfevodu veskerych prav a povinnosti z vy$e uvedenych
smluvnich vztaht je z prav a povinnosti vyplyvajicich z téchto smiuvnich vztaht nové opravnéna a
zavazana Spole¢nost namisto Spole¢nika. Rozsah a pfedmét dotcenych prav a povinnostf zUstavaji
timto pfevodem nedotceny.

V Praze dne 11. 5. 2023

za Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o. za Grant Thornton Advisory k.s.
Zbynék Bolcek, jednatel Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o., komplementar,

pfi vykonu funkce zastoupen Zbyrikem Bolckem

717



Priloha 2
Tento vypis elektronicky podepsal "MESTSKY SOUD V PRAZE" dne 28.4.2023 v 10:45:07, EPVid:vYd1BZKB]j3Pk7qGrVI3PEEK 7QtbVEBI3
Vypis
z ahchodniho rejstiiku, vedeného

Méstskym soudem v Praze
oddil A, viozka 80133

Datum vzniku a zapisu: 1. bfezna 2023

Spisova znacka: A 80133 vedena l:I—MéStSkéhE»;SOUdU v Praze o

Ohbchodni firma: Grant Thornton Acﬁsorﬂgs‘ o - -
Sidlo: o R Pujmanové 1753)1_(ja, Nuﬁsleil40 00 Praha 4

Identifikaéni &islo: 190 83 076 e
Pravni forma: ) 7!&qméid_iﬁ’épolqéndst

Predmét &innosti:
Sprava vlastniho majetku

Pfedmét podnikani:
Vyroba, obchod a sluzby neuvedené v prilohach 1 aZ 3 Zivnostenského zakona,
a to ¢innosti odpovidajici nasledujicim obordm &innosti naleZejicim do Zivnosti
voIné dle prilohy €. 4 zakona €. 455/1991 Sh., o Zivnostenském podnikani
(zivnostensky zakon), ve znéni pozdéjSich predpis(:
- Poradenska a konzultacni €innost, zpracovani odbornych studii a posudkd,
- Pronajem a piijcovani véci movitych,
- Sluzby v oblasti administrativni spravy a sluzby organiza&né hospodarské
povahy,
- Mimoskolni vychova a vzdélavani, pofadani kurzl, 3koleni, véetné lektorské
¢innosti,
- Vyroba, obchod a sluzby jinde nezafazené, a to konkrétné: Sluzby interniho
auditu

Statutarni 6rgén - k'omplementé‘r’: ‘
komplementar:
Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o., IC: 083 58 991
Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, 140 00 Praha 4
Den vzniku funkce: 1. bfezna 2023

pfi vykonu funkce  ZBYNEK BOLCEK

__Zastupuje:
Pocet clenii: 1 - o -
_ Zpisob jednani: KomplementaF spolecnost zastupuje samostatné

Spoleéni&i - komplemeniéﬁ:
Grant Thornton Consulting s.r.o., IC: 083 58 991
Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, 140 00 Praha 4

Spolecnici - komanditisté:
Grant Thornton Czech Republic a.s., IC: 081 68 733
Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle, 140 00 Praha 4
Vklad: 10 000,- K&

___Splaceno: 100%

Udaje platné ke dni: 28. dubna 2023 03:51 1/1

6/7



Priloha 1
Od: Nazev: Grant Thornton Advisory s.r.o.
Sidlo: Pujmanové 1753/10a, Nusle,
140 00 Praha 4
ICo: 083 58 991
Zapis v OR:  Meéstsky soud v Praze, oddil C,
viozka 317580
(,GTA")
Véc: Oznameni o pfechodu prav a povinnosti

Datum: 1.3.2023

Véazeni,

timto Vam jakoZto naSemu obchodnimu partnerovi oznamujeme, ze dne 30.1. 2023 doslo k zalozeni
obchodni spole¢nosti Grant Thornton Advisory, k.s. (,Nové GTA"), pficemz v ramci krokd prijatych pfi
zalozeni Nove GTA doslo mimo jiné k uzavieni smlouvy o vkladu asti zavodu GTA do Nové GTA. Na
zakladé této smlouvy doslo ke dni zapisu Nové GTA do obchodniho rejstiiku k pfevodu &asti zavodu
GTA zahrnuijici veskerou stéZejni podnikatelskou &innost GTA, do Nové GTA, ktera bude nadale Vagim
smiuvnim partnerem.

K zapisu Nové GTA do obchodniho rejstiiku doslo dne 1. 3. 2023.

Vy$e uvedena zména nebude mit 2Zadny vliv na nd$ dosavadni obchodni vztah, kdy sougasti prevadéné
Casti zavodu je jméni, zaméstnanci a dalsi slozky zavodu tykajici se hlavni podnikatelské &innosti GTA.
Kontaktni osoby GTA, jakozto i veskera Vase smluvni prava a povinnosti, se nijak neméni. Dochazf
v8ak ke zméné pravnické osoby, kterd bude Vasim smiuvnim partnerem. V této souvislosti zaroven
ujistujeme, Ze Nova spolecnost i GTA jsou obé &leny stejné skupiny spoleénosti Grant Thornton a vyse
uvedeny pfechod jméni a zaméstnancl je toliko vnitroskupinovym organizagnim opatfenim.

Divodem tohoto organizaéniho opatfeni je vyclenéni veskerych stéZejnich podnikatelskych &innosti
GTA do samostatné spolecnosti tak, aby tato Nova GTA byla plhé zamérena na poskytovani
poradenskych sluzeb, a aby se tak jesté vice zvysila kvalita poskytovanych sluzeb.

V pfipadé jakychkoli dotaz(i k vy§e uvedenému nas nevahejte kontaktovat.
Dékujeme za pochopeni a tésime se na dalsi vzajemnou spolupraci.

V lcté,

Grant Thornton Advisory s.r.o.

517



